consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2021 have also been restated to include
the results and the cash flows of Weigao Medical
Materials.

The e ffec t s  o f  the app l i ca t ion o f  merger
accounting on the consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2021 are as follows. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

196 SHANDONG WEIGAO GROUP MEDICAL POLYMER COMPANY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2022
山東威高集團醫用高分子製品股份有限公司 2022 年報

3. 合併會計與重列（續）

(a) 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日
止年度之合併會計（續）

由於採用合併會計法，截至二零
二一年十二月三十一日止年度的每
股基本盈利自每股人民幣0.50元變
為每股人民幣0.51元。

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND
RESTATEMENTS (continued)

(a) Merger accounting in the year ended 31
December 2022 (continued)

 The year
ended

31 December
2021 as

previously
reported Adjustments

The year
ended

31 December
2021 as

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

截至
二零二一年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（如先前呈報） 調整

截至
二零二一年

十二月三十一日
止年度

（經重列）
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 13,151,719 57,223 13,208,942
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (5,882,315) 26,266 (5,856,049)

Gross profit 毛利 7,269,404 83,489 7,352,893
Other income, gains and losses 其他收入、收益及虧損 (64,157) 2,795 (61,362)
Impairment losses under expected

credit loss model, net of reversal
預期信貸虧損模型下之減值
虧損（扣除撥回） (26,982) 1,241 (25,741)

Selling expense 銷售開支 (2,661,695) (33,370) (2,695,065)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (1,111,777) (7,039) (1,118,816)
Research and development expenses 研發開支 (492,133) (10,947) (503,080)
Finance costs 融資成本 (140,396) (45) (140,441)

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 2,841,721 36,124 2,877,845
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (415,093) (4,973) (420,066)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 2,426,628 31,151 2,457,779

Total comprehensive income
for the year

年內全面收入總額
2,345,146 31,151 2,376,297

Profit for the year attributable to: 下列各項應佔年內溢利：
Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 2,244,778 31,151 2,275,929

Total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to:

下列各項應佔年內
全面收入總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 2,174,977 31,151 2,206,128

The basic earnings per share during the year ended
31 December 2021 changed from RMB0.50 per
share to RMB0.51 per share due to the application
of merger accounting.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

197

3. 合併會計與重列（續）

(a) 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日
止年度之合併會計（續）

採用合併會計法對於二零
二一年十二月三十一日之綜
合財務狀況表之影響概列如
下。未受變動影響的項目並未
列入。

3. MERGER ACCOUNTING AND
RESTATEMENTS (continued)

(a) Merger accounting in the year ended 31
December 2022 (continued)

The e ffec t s  o f  the app l i ca t ion o f  merger
accounting on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2021 are
summarised below. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

As at
31 December

2021 as
previously

reported Adjustments

As at
31 December

2021 as
 restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
於二零二一年

十二月三十一日
（如先前呈報） 調整

於二零二一年
十二月三十一日

（經重列）
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 5,719,370 62,857 5,782,227
Interests in associates 於聯營企業的權益 1,138,901 790 1,139,691
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 156,462 580 157,042

Total Non-current assets 非流動資產總額 14,253,712 64,227 14,317,939

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 1,734,557 47,178 1,781,735
Trade and other receivables 應收貿易賬款及其他應收款項 6,045,579 24,628 6,070,207
Debt instruments at fair value

through other comprehensive
income

按公平值計入其他全面收入
計量之債務工具

419,752 5,564 425,316
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 6,628,927 69,102 6,698,029

Total Current assets 流動資產總額 16,113,346 146,472 16,259,818

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付貿易賬款及其他應付款項 3,952,044 57,565 4,009,609
Contract liabilities 合約負債 310,866 6,159 317,025
Tax payable 應付稅項 149,633 1,037 150,670

Total Current liabilities 流動負債總額 5,112,975 64,761 5,177,736

Net Current Assets 流動資產淨額 11,000,371 81,711 11,082,082

Total Assets less Current Liabilities總資產減流動負債 25,254,083 145,938 25,400,021

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Reserve 儲備 18,810,028 139,555 18,949,583

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔權益
19,267,091 139,555 19,406,646

Non-Current liabilities 非流動負債
Deferred income 遞延收入 84,765 6,383 91,148

Total Non-Current liabilities 非流動負債總額 4,346,633 6,383 4,353,016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

198 SHANDONG WEIGAO GROUP MEDICAL POLYMER COMPANY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2022
山東威高集團醫用高分子製品股份有限公司 2022 年報

3. 合併會計與重列（續）

(b) 截至二零二一年十二月
三十一日止年度之合併會計

截 至 二 零 二 一 年 十 二 月
三十一日止年度，本公司附
屬公司山東威高血液技術
有限公司向威高集團公司收
購於Wego Healthcare Fund
Holding Corporation（「 Wego
Healthcare 」）的全部權益，
總現金代價淨額為人民幣
1,202,366,000元。本公司於二
零二一年三月三日獲得Wego
Healthcare的控制權。

Wego Healthcare於二零一六
年十一月十五日於美國註冊
成立並為一家投資控股公司。
Wego Healthcare的主要資產
為(i) Rad Source Technologies,
Inc（「 Rad Source 」）之全部權
益；及(ii)威海尚元壹期創業投